DISCIPLINARY ACTION REPORT

EDITORS: Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 68-1-114 requires the Department of Health to issue a monthly press release listing all disciplinary actions taken by the health related boards during the prior month. Below is a list of actions taken during the month of May, 2007. Detailed information about disciplinary actions is available on our web site at www.tennessee.gov/health. Click on "License Verification" and enter the name of the person. When the license information comes up, click on "disciplinary action" and then "view board order."

BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

Licensee: Curtis L. Buchheit, M.D., Lewisburg, TN

Violation: Dispensing, prescribing, or otherwise distributing any controlled

substance or any other drug not in the course of professional practice, or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease, or in amounts and/or for durations not medically necessary, advisable or justified for a diagnosed condition

Action: Reprimanded; must meet certain terms and conditions; assessed

\$2,000.00 in civil penalties; and assessed case costs

Licensee: Michael Norman Dube, M.D., Johnson City, TN

Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable, or unethical conduct; gross malpractice, or

a pattern of continued or repeated malpractice, ignorance, negligence, or incompetence in the course of medical practice; dispensing, prescribing, or otherwise distributing any controlled substance or any other drug not in the course of professional practice, or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease, or in amounts and/or for durations not medically necessary, advisable or justified for a diagnosed condition; and failure to follow Rule 0880-2-

.14(7)(a) of the Board

Action: Probation for no less than five years with the following terms/conditions:

limited practice to one office location during Probation and shall not have any interest in any other locations during Probation, complete continuing medical education courses and intensive course in medical record keeping with individual preceptorships, maintain advocacy of the TMF;

assessed \$3,000.00 in civil penalties; and assessed case costs

Licensee: Beryl G. Yancey, M.D., Jackson, TN

Violation: Unprofessional conduct for violation of Rule 0880-2-.15(d): All medical

records or summaries thereof, produced in a course of practice of medicine for all patients shall include all information and documentation

listed in T.C.A. §63-2-101(c)(2) – "Medical records" shall mean all medical

histories, records, reports, and summaries, diagnoses, prognoses, records of treatment, medication ordered and given, x-ray and radiology

interpretations, physical therapy charts and notes, and lab reports.

Placed on Probation for an additional five years to run concurrently with Action:

her 2005 Order of Probation; assessed \$2,000.00 in civil penalties; and

assessed case costs

MASSAGE LICENSURE BOARD

Licensee: Brenda Meislohn, Unlicensed, Fulton, KY

Violation: Engaging in the practice of massage therapy for compensation without a

license, as required by T.C.A. §63-18-104(a) and Rule 0870-1-.04 of the

Board of Massage Licensure

Action: Ordered to CEASE and DESIST from the practice of massage therapy

until licensed by the Board; assessed \$2,000.00 in civil penalties; and

assessed costs

Licensee: Danielle Poe, L.M.T., Knoxville, TN

Violation: Engaging in the practice of massage therapy for compensation prior to

licensure, as regulated by T.C.A. §63-18-104(a) and Rule 0870-1-.04 of

the Board of Massage Licensure

Action: Assessed \$3,000.00 in civil penalties; and assessed case costs

Licensee: Lisa Michelle Moser, L.M.T., Memphis, TN

Violation: Engaging in the practice of massage therapy for compensation and

> advertising for massage therapy under an expired license, as regulated by T.C.A. §63-18-104(a) and Rule 0870-1-.04 of the Board of Massage

Licensure; is guilty of fraudulent, false, misleading or deceptive advertising, or for prescribing medicines or drugs, or practicing any

licensed profession without legal authority (the licensee may not diagnose, or imply, or advertise in any way, services for a condition that would require diagnosis); has violated any of the provisions of this part or any substantive rules promulgated under the authority of this part; has violated or attempted to violate, directly or indirectly, or has assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspired to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board issued pursuant to this chapter; unethical and unprofessional conduct in the context of advertising, to wit: any misrepresentation of material fact; and the knowing suppression, omission, or concealment of any material fact or law without which the

advertisement would be deceptive or misleading; and misrepresentation of the licensee's credentials, training, experience, or ability; and violation of the Professional Ethical Standards at Rule 0870-1-.19, specifically failure to avoid any interest, activity, or influence which might be in conflict

Cordell Hull Building, 3rd Floor 425 Fifth Avenue North

Nashville, TN 37247

www.Tennessee.gov/health

with the licensee's obligation to act in the best interest of the client or the profession; failure to comply with all applicable Tennessee statutes and regulations; and failure to represent their qualifications honestly, including their educational achievements and professional affiliations, and provide only those services which they are qualified and licensed to perform. Ordered to CEASE and DESIST from the practice of massage therapy

Action:

Ordered to CEASE and DESIST from the practice of massage therapy until her licensed is reinstated by the Board; assessed \$4,500.00 in civil penalties; and assessed costs

BOARD OF NURSING

Licensee: Tammy M. Bittner, R.N., Murfreesboro, TN

Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause; is

addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the

practice act or any lawful order of the board; and is guilty of

unprofessional conduct, to wit: unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in

acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action: License revoked; assessed \$2,000.00 in civil penalties and costs.

Licensee: Christie Bennett Camper, L.P.N., Bath Springs, TN

Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause; is

guilty of unprofessional conduct, to wit: failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; abandoning or neglecting a patient requiring nursing care; making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the records of any health care facility, school, institution or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possession or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; unauthorized use or removal of narcotics, drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the

influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and practicing practical nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-108

Action:

License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: Violation: Christy L. Carter, L.P.N., Pennington Gap, Virginia Guilty of unprofessional conduct; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act or any lawful order of the board; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the records of any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; aiding, abetting, assisting or hiring an individual to violate or circumvent any law or duly promulgated rule intended to guide the conduct of a nurse or any other licensed health care provider; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing. Revocation of Multi-State Privilege pursuant to T.C.A. §63-7-302,

Action:

Revocation of Multi-State Privilege pursuant to T.C.A. §63-7-302, governing the Interstate Nurse Licensure Compact; ordered to place practitioner's name on the *Registry of Persons Who Have Abused, Neglected, or Misappropriated the Property of Vulnerable Individuals* in accordance with T.C.A. §68-11-1001, et seq.; assessed \$2,000.00 civil penaltipe and appeared exerts.

penalties; and assessed costs.

Licensee: Violation:

Deborah E. Evans, L. P. N., Madison, TN

Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; guilty of unprofessional conduct; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act or any lawful order of the board; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: intentionally or negligently causing physical or emotional injury to a patient; failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; abandoning or neglecting a patient requiring nursing care; making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the records of any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; unauthorized use or removal of narcotic

drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in

acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing. Action:

License Suspended, pending contract with TNPAP to run concurrent but

no less than three (3) years in duration; assessed costs.

Licensee: Daniel J. Fisher, R.N., Maryville, TN

Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause; is

addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or

abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the

practice act or any lawful order of the board; and is guilty of unprofessional conduct, to wit: making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the

records of any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances

Act; unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or

equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging

in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action: License revoked; assessed costs.

Licensee: Lvnda G. Fritts. L.P.N., Knoxville, TN

Violation: Unprofessional conduct; and unfit or incompetent by reason of

> negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: practicing professional nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-108; performing nursing techniques or procedures without proper education and practice; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action: License revoked; assessed costs.

Gary T. Garrett, R.N., APN, Franklin, TN Licensee:

Violation: Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause; is

addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the

practice act or any lawful order of the board; and is guilty of

unprofessional conduct, to wit: failure to maintain a record for each

patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the records of any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility. school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; practicing professional nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-103; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action:

License revoked; assessed costs.

Licensee:

Adonica M. Ginger, L.P.N., Murfreesboro, TN

Violation: Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing

duties; mentally incompetent; guilty of unprofessional conduct; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: abandoning or neglecting a patient requiring nursing care; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which

impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and practicing professional

nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-108

Action: License Suspended, pending evaluation with TNPAP, with any probation

to run concurrent with any contract, but no less than three (3) years in duration, or, absent a contract, probation shall be for one year; and

assessed costs.

Licensee: Heidi Haralson, R.N., Fairview, TN

Violation: Guilty of a crime; unprofessional conduct; and unfit or incompetent by

reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: practicing

professional nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-103; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: Regina Isley, L.P.N., Greeneville, TN

Violation: Unprofessional conduct, to wit: impersonating another licensed

practitioner; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the

practice of nursing

Action: License Suspended, pending evaluation with TNPAP, with any probation

to run concurrent with any contract, but no less than three (3) years in duration, or, absent a contract, probation shall be for one year; and assessed costs.

Licensee:

Elizabeth O. Maness, L.P.N., Lexington, TN

Violation:

Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; guilty of unprofessional conduct; violation or attempt to violate,

directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or

conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act or any lawful order of the board; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which

impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in acts of

dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action:

License Suspended, pending evaluation with TNPAP, with any probation to run concurrent but no less than three (3) years in duration; assessed \$1,000.00 in civil penalties; and assessed costs.

Licensee:

Sonia Katherine McCarter, R.N., Seymour, TN

Violation:

Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; guilty of unprofessional conduct; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act or any lawful order of the board; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: the use of any intoxicating beverage or the illegal use of any narcotic or dangerous drug while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

License Suspended, pending evaluation by TNPAP, with any probation to run concurrent with any contract, but no less than three (3) years in

duration

Licensee:

Action:

Brenda Olmstead, R.N., Elmwood, TN

Violation:

Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; guilty of unprofessional conduct; violation or attempt to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisted in or abetted the violation of, or conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act or any lawful order

of the board; and unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions of the patient; and being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action:

License Suspended, pending evaluation by TNPAP, with any probation to run concurrent with any contract, but no less than three (3) years in duration

Licensee:

Monique C. Terella, R.N., Talbott, TN

Violation:

Guilty of unprofessional conduct, to wit: failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the nursing problems and interventions for the patient and/or failure to maintain a record for each patient which accurately reflects the name and title of the nurse providing care; making false or materially incorrect, inconsistent, or unintelligible entries in any patient records or in the records of any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location pertaining to the obtaining, possessing or administration of any controlled substance as defined in the Federal Controlled Substances Act; and practicing professional

nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-103.

Action:

License placed on Probation with practice limited to the State of Tennessee; must obtain nine hours of Continuing Education Units in patient charting and medication administration; assessed \$2,000.00 in civil penalties; and assessed costs.

Licensee:

Angela D. Townes, L.P.N., Horse Cave, KY

Violation:

Guilty of a crime; guilty of unprofessional conduct; unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: engaging in acts of

dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing

Action:

License Revoked for no less than two (2) years; and assessed costs

Licensee:

Laura Thompson Vita, R.N., Bartlett, TN

Violation:

Unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause; is addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing duties; is guilty of unprofessional conduct, to wit: abandoning or neglecting a patient requiring nursing care; unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; being under the influence of alcoholic beverages or under the influence of drugs which impair judgment while on duty in any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; practicing nursing in a manner inconsistent with T.C.A. §63-7-103; and engaging in acts of dishonesty which relate to the

practice of nursing.

Action:

License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: William Clark Vowan, R.N., Memphis, TN

Violation: Guilty of a crime

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: Marie C. Wagner, R.N., Kingston, TN

Violation: Addicted to alcohol or drugs to the degree of interfering with nursing

duties; guilty of unprofessional conduct; unfit or incompetent by reason of negligence, habits, or other cause, to wit: unauthorized use or removal of narcotic drugs, supplies, or equipment from any health care facility, school, institution, or other work place location; and engaging in acts of

dishonesty which relate to the practice of nursing.

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: Kimberly L. Watkins, L.P.N., Turtletown, TN

a/k/a Kimberly Lachelle Carswell

Violation: Unprofessional conduct, to wit: revocation, suspension, probation or

other discipline of a license to practice nursing by another state for any act or omission which would constitute grounds for the revocation, suspension, probation, or other discipline of a license in this state

Action: License Revoked; assessed costs

Licensee: Catherine A. Watson, R.N., Memphis, TN

Violation: Guilty of a crime

Action: License placed on Probation to run concurrently with TNPAP Contract,

but no less than one year; assessed costs

BOARD OF OCCUPATIONAL & PHYSICAL THERAPY

Licensee: David Lee Unger, P.T.A., Hixson, TN

Violation: Practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope of allowed practice;

and engaging in the performance of substandard care by a physical therapist assistant, which exceeds the authority to perform the task selected and delegated by supervising the physical therapist regardless

of whether actual injury to the patient is established

Action: Placed on Probation for one year; ordered to Cease and Desist from

performing FCEs, to obtain continuing education related to the scope of

practice of physical therapy assistants, and to pay costs

BOARD FOR PROFESSIONAL COUNSELORS, MARITAL & FAMILY THERAPISTS AND CLINICAL PASTORAL THERAPISTS

Licensee: George Curtis Trent, LMFT, Maryville, TN

Violation: Engaging in professional misconduct, unethical or unprofessional

conduct, including but not limited to, willful acts, negligence, and conduct likely to deceive, defraud, or harm the public or engaged in such conduct; violation of Rule 0450-2-.13 with regard to the current code of ethics adopted by the American Association of Marriage and Family Therapy (AAMFT), to wit: responsibility to clients with regard to sexual intimacy; and professional competence and integrity concerning harassment and gifts of substantial value and/or gifts that impair integrity or efficacy of the

therapeutic relationship

Action: Placed on Probation for three years; must obtain six hours of continuing

education in Ethics for each year in addition to CE hours required for licensure; assessed \$1,000.00 in civil penalties; and ordered to pay costs.

BOARD OF DENTISTRY

Licensee: Carl M. Browder, D.D.S., Dayton, TN

Violation: Unprofessional, dishonorable, or unethical conduct; and violation or

attempted violation, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the Board issued pursuant, thereto, or any criminal statute

of the State of Tennessee

Action: Surrendered license; assessed \$3,600.00 in civil penalties; and ordered

to pay costs

Licensee: Theandrew Clayborn, D.D.S., Cordova, TN

Violation: Disciplinary action against a person licensed to practice dentistry or

dental hygiene or registered to practice as a dental assistant by another state or territory of the United States for any acts or omissions which would constitute grounds for discipline of a person licensed or registered

in this state

Action: Placed on Probation for five years and ordered to pay costs

Licensee: Frank Farris, Jr., D.D.S., Memphis, TN

Violation: Violation of T.C.A. §§63-5-124(a)(1), (2), (3), (4), (5), (8) and (9) Action: License Surrended; DEA Certification permanently surrendered;

assessed costs

Licensee: Richard F. Heard, Jr., D.D.S., Cookeville, TN

Violation: Inappropriate conduct in violation of T.C.A. §§63-5-124(a)(1), (2), and

(12) and T.C.A. §63-5-116(a)

Action: Reprimanded; required to obtain CDE hours in nitrous oxide

administration and monitoring; assessed \$1,000.00 in civil penalties; and

ordered to pay costs

Licensee: Beth A. Hendricks, R.D.A., Springfield, TN

Violation: Practicing beyond the scope of a practical dental assistant before

obtaining registration from the Board in violation of Rules 0460-4-.02 and

0460-4-.08

Action: Assessed \$500.00 in civil penalties and ordered to pay costs

Licensee: Paul D. McGowan, Jr., D.D.S., Knoxville, TN

Violation: Permitting unlicensed practice in violation of T.C.A. §63-5-116(a);

unprofessional, dishonorable or unethical conduct; violation or attempted violation, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thereto, or any criminal statute of the State of Tennessee; conducting the practice of dentistry so as to permit directly or indirectly an unlicensed person to perform services or work that under the provisions of this chapter can be done legally only by persons licensed to practice dentistry or dental hygiene or as a registered dental assistant; and any other unprofessional or unethical conduct that may be specified by the board by the means of rules and regulations duly published and promulgated by the board, or the violation of any provision of this chapter.

Action: Placed on Probation for one year to include terms and conditions;

assessed \$7,000.00 in civil penalties; and ordered to pay costs

Licensee: Noorjehan Yusef, Unlicensed, Memphis, TN

Violation: Practicing dentistry without a license in violation of T.C.A. § 63-5-

108(b)(10) by offering to the public by any method to furnish, supply, construct, reproduce, reline, repair, or otherwise process any prosthetic denture, bridge, appliance, or other structure to be worn in the human mouth; unprofessional dishonorable or unethical conduct; and violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the violation of, or conspiring to violate, any provision of this chapter or any lawful order of the board issued pursuant thereto, or any criminal statute

of the State of Tennessee

Action: Ordered to refrain from offering to the public to furnish, supply, construct,

reproduce, reline, repair, or otherwise process prosthetic dentures, bridges, appliances, or other structures to be worn in the human mouth until and unless she is duly licensed to practice dentistry in the State of Tennessee; assessed \$2,000.00 in civil penalties; and ordered to pay

costs

BOARD OF EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

Licensee: Audra Wilkins Campbell, EMT-IV, Nashville, TN

Violation: Violation or attempted violation, or assisting in or abetting the violation of,

or conspiring to violate any provision of the practice act, or any rule or regulation of the Board; and making false statements or representations,

being guilty of fraud or deceit in obtaining authorization

Action: License placed on Probation for one (1) year; assessed civil penalty of

\$100.00

MAY ABUSE REGISTRY PLACEMENTS

Individual: Patricia Mae Samsel, CNA (Revoked), Jefferson City, TN

Abuse: Physical/Verbal

Action: Placed on Abuse Registry

Individual: Dawn M. Rosen, CNA (Revoked), Jefferson City, TN

Abuse: Physical/Verbal

Action: Placed on Abuse Registry

Individual: Pamela Martin, CNA (Revoked), Maryville, TN

Abuse: Physical

Action: Placed on Abuse Registry

Individual: Emily Jean Teal, CNA (Revoked), Columbia, TN

Abuse: Physical/Verbal/Emotional Action: Placed on Abuse Registry